Public Document Pack (i South

Borough Council

Governance Committee
Wednesday, 29th September, 2021, 6.00 pm

Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for
the remainder of the item.

3  Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 27 July 2021 of Governance (Pages 3 - 6)
Committee

Minutes of the last meeting held on Tuesday 27 July 2021,
are attached to be agreed as a correct record for signing by

the Chair.

4 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st August 2021 (Pages 7 - 44)
Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer
IS attached.

5 Audit Findings Report 2020/21 (Pages 45 - 84)

The report of the Council’s External Auditors is attached.

6 Audited Statement Of Accounts 2020/21 (To Follow)

Report of the Director of Finance will be to follow.

Gary Hall
Chief Executive

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors
lan Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples  (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton,
Margaret Smith, Alan Ogilvie, Angela Turner and Kath Unsworth

Meeting contact Coral Astbury, Democratic and Member Services Officer or email coral.astbury@southribble.gov.uk



The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings

6.00 pm Tuesday, 30 November 2021 - Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock,
Leyland PR25 1DH


http://www.southribble.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 3 (E South

Borough Council

Minutes of Governance Committee
Meeting date Tuesday, 27 July 2021
Members present: Councillors Damian Bretherton, Alan Ogilvie, Colin Sharples

(Vice-Chair), Margaret Smith and Angela Turner

Officers: Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer),

Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Darren Cranshaw
(Shared Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral
Services), Tony Furber (Principal Financial Accountant), Hanne
Birchall (Senior Financial Accountant) and Coral Astbury
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)

Other members and Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member
officers: (Strategy and Reform) and Leader of the Labour Group),

Councillor Keith Martin, Councillor Phil Smith (Deputy Leader of
the Opposition and Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group),
Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader of the Council,
Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) and Deputy Leader of
the Labour Group), Councillor Kath Unsworth and Councillor
Karen Walton (Leader of the Opposition and Leader of the
Conservative Group)

Public: 0

11

12

13

14

Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors lan Watkinson and Christine Melia.
Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 25 May 2021 of Governance Committee

In response to a member enquiry, it was confirmed that any action to be completed
outside of the meeting would be circulated to all members of the Committee.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

Subject to the amendment of the minutes to include Councillor Phil Smith as an
observer, the minutes were agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

South Ribble Borough Council Audit Plan
The Council’'s External Auditors presented a report which sought to give an overview

of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of South Ribble Borough
Council.

Governance Committee Tuesday 27 July 2021 Page 3



Agenda Item 3

It was reported that three areas had been identified as a significant risk;
management override of controls, valuation of land and buildings and valuation of
net pension fund liability. As a consequence of issues identified in the previous
year’s audit, significantly more risk assessment work would be undertaken with
regards to compliance controls particularly around payments to suppliers.

Members were advised that two areas of significant weakness had been identified,
although this was largely driven by issues identified in previous years. The Auditors
would be examining the progress made by the Council in addressing these issues
and following recommendations which had been made in the prior year. It was
confirmed that the draft statement of accounts had been received in early July and
the audit was now underway.

Members commented on the revised approach to defining value for money and
sought clarification on how the opinions would be defined. In response, the External
Auditor explained that the form of opinion was unchanged, it was the judgement
around qualified and unqualified which had been amended. There was now more
scope to consider the balance of risks, providing a broader background for the
Auditor’s to work too. Several definitions would be issued but will not be defined as
qualified or unqualified, instead these will be supported by a more detailed report.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted.

15 Management Responses to the External Auditors Planning Inquiries 2020-
21

The Committee received a report which sought to provide details of the management
responses to the External Auditor Planning Inquiries. The Director of Finance
explained that the questions and responses covered a variety of areas which would
have significant impact on the financial statement for 2020/21.

Members commended Officers for their hard work in awarding £27 million of grant
funding and expressed appreciation that only £10,000 had been identified as
potentially fraudulent.

Clarification from members was sought on the status of the £10,000 potentially
fraudulent grant. In response, the Director of Finance explained that when the
COVID19 pandemic began central government had significantly pushed local
authorities to pay the grant money to businesses which had been affected. Limited
checks had taken place, with more detailed guidance subsequently becoming
available. A further update on the status of the fraudulent payment would be
provided to member’s outside of the meeting.

Members requested a copy of the mandatory fraud awareness training which was
due to be rolled out to Officers.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

Governance Committee Tuesday 27 July 2021 Pag e 4



Agenda Iltem 3

1. The committee approve the management responses to the External Auditor’s
inquiries.

2. More information on the status of the £10,000 potentially fraudulent grant
payment would be provided to members outside of the meeting.

3. A copy of the mandatory fraud awareness training for Officers to be provided
to members.

16 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and June Quarter
Monitoring 2021/22

The committee considered a report that sought to present the outturn for Treasury
Management activity in the financial year 2020/21 and monitoring information in
respect of the first quarter of 2021/22.

The Principal Financial Accountant reported that overall, the council had more cash
than usual throughout the year with an average daily balance of £50 million, due to
the advance funding provided by government for the Covid response (primarily in
respect of the Business Grants then paid over to businesses). However, due to low
interest rates, the need to keep money available for use at short notice to respond to
Covid and pay over the business grants, combined with the fact that other authorities
were holding higher than average cash balances and so there was limited long term
lending opportunities, the interest earned was just over £177,000.. The average daily
balance was above £53 million.

Members sought clarification on the List of Investments as at 31 March 2021
(Appendix A). In response, it was provided that on the notice accounts some
investments were listed as 6 months for some time. At the time, interest rates were
competitive with what could be gained from fixed term investments. One investment
was running at immediate notice, the other was tied in for some time. Six months’
notice was equivalent to fixed term loans being made to other councils.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)
That the report be noted.
17 Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year 2020/21

The Director of Finance presented a report which provided members with the Draft
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 and advised members in respect of the statutory
requirements for signature, audit, inspection and publication of the statement.

Members were advised the audit was now underway and would be brought back and
presented for approval upon completion. The deadline for completion of the draft,
unaudited, Statement of Accounts was 31 July, however the accounts had been
produced earlier by the Finance team which had enabled the External Auditors to
begin the audit at the beginning of July.

The Director of Finance explained that the statement supports and demonstrates the

Council’s accountability to its stakeholders. The statement provides both a narrative
and financial overview of the activities undertaken over the course of 2020/21. As

Governance Committee Tuesday 27 July 2021 Page 5



Agenda Item 3

the accounts are produced on an accruals basis, all goods and services that have
been physically received as of 31 March 2021 have been accounted for.

In response to a member enquiry, the Principal Financial Accountant confirmed that
in respect of the Cashflow Statement, the £10 million inflow and outflow was due to

the £10 million pounds of temporary borrowing taken in March 2020 which was
subsequently repaid in the new financial year.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)
1. That the report be noted.

2. Members would be provided with more information outside of the meeting in
relation to the interest which had been paid by the authority.

Chair Date

Governance Committee Tuesday 27 July 2021 Pag e 6



Agenda Item 4

Report to On 0 South
th
Governance Committee Tuesday 28 '—»-

September 2021 _
Borough Council

Title Report of
Director of
Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st August 2021 Governance and
Monitoring Officer

Is this report confidential? No

Purpose of the Report
1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of the work undertaken in respect of
the Internal Audit Plan from April 2021 to August 2021 and to give an appraisal of the
Internal Audit Service’s performance to date.
Recommendations
2. Members are asked to note the position with regard to the Internal Audit Plan.

Corporate outcomes

3. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable):

An exemplary council X Thriving communities
A fair local economy that works for Good homes, green spaces,
everyone healthy places

Background to the report

4. The Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 was approved by this Committee at its meeting in
April 2021 and provides for 499 days of audit work.

5. This is the first interim report for 2021/22 and covers the period between 1% April and
30" August 2021.

Internal Audit Reports
6. Appendix A provides a snapshot of the overall progress made in relation to the
2021/22 Internal Audit Plan, indicating which audits have been completed and their

assurance rating, those that are in progress and those that have yet to start. Appendix
A also shows the time planned and actually spent on individual audits.

Page 7



Agenda ltem 4

7. The following work has been completed between April and August 2021

Annual Governance Statement: Proactive input was provided in collating information
to inform the AGS Action Plan.

COV
[...]
or guidance”.

Members will recall that the Internal Audit Service has to provide confirmation to the
Governance Committee on an annual basis that the requirements of the Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) are being complied with. This is usually
achieved via the completion of an annual self-assessment but in addition the Council
needs to arrange an independent external assessment at least once every 5 years.
In Lancashire this is delivered via a programme of reciprocal peer reviews under the

auspices of the Lancashire District Councils Audit Group.

We have recently completed the review of the Internal Audit Service of Blackburn
with Darwen Council in conjunction with Burnley Borough Council. The reciprocal

arrangement means that the review of Burney Borough Council and the verification of

our own self-assessment will take place during 22/23.

There are no background papers to this report

Appendices

Appendix A - Internal Audit Plan 2021/22
Appendix B - Health and Well-being Campus Final Report

Appendix C - Neighbourhoods Record Management Final Report
Appendix D - Assessment of matters relating to the Wesley Street Mill and McKenzie Arms

sites in Bamber Bridge.

Appendix E — Internal Audit Performance Indicators as at 27" August 2021.

Dawn Highton

Service Lead Audit and Risk

Report Author: Email: Telephone: | Date:
Dawn Highton Shared | dawn.highton@southribble.gov.uk | 01772 16/9/21
Service Lead- Audit & 625625

Risk

Page 11




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 QTR Planed | Actual Comments
CORPORATE AREAS

Annual Governance Statement 1 20 14.5 complete
Anti-Fraud & Corruption ALL 5 0.8 on-going

NFI ALL 5 7.7 on-going

COVID support work ALL 52 23.1 on-going
Programme Board ALL 0.3 on-going

Health and Wellbeing Campus 1 15.5 Complete / Limited
CUSTOMER & DIGITAL

Customer Services

Council Tax 2 15 (0] To commence Q2
Business Rates 2 15 [0} To commence Q2
Sundry Debtors 2 15 13 In progress
Pro
[...]
ing process, as  Partnership registeredin England and Wales:

. . e A No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsb
Nicole Doroja required by International Standard on Auditing (UK) 260. Its contents have been discussed S:uare London (EE%ZZ:?AG?AIE; of mz:]birrg s

Irmshaies Audiior with management and will be discussed with the Governance Committee. -(Fk\:qi|qb|e from our registered office. Grant
ornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated
T 0117 305 7600 W M by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant
. i . Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant
E Nicole.Aira.Doroja@uk.gt.com Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the
member firms are not a worldwide partnership.
For Grant Thornton UK LLP Services are delivered by the member firms.
Date : 21 September 2021 GTIL and its member firms are not agents of,

and do not obligate, one another and are not
liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

Name : Georgia Jones

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 2



)t abed

1. Headlines

This table summarises the
key findings and other
matters arising from the
statutory audit of South
Ribble Borough Council (‘the
Council’) and the
preparation of the Council's
financial statements for the
year ended 31 March 2021 for
those charged with
governance.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Commercial in confidence

Financial Statements

Under International Standards of Audit (UK] (ISAs)
and the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit

Practice ('the Code'), we are required to report
whether, in our opinion:

the Council's financial statements give a true
and fair view of the financial position of the

Council and its income and expenditure for the

year; and

have been properly prepared in accordance with

the CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on local
authority accounting and prepared in
accordance with the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014.

We are also required to report whether other
information published together with the audited
financial statements (including the Annual

Governance Sta
[...]
s that this will be settled in 2021-22.

The payment in advance of contributions had initially been accounted for as a prepayment on the balance sheet
however, the Code requires that early payment of employer contributions should be accounted for as a reduction of the
pension liability and this has been adjusted by management.

The Council transferred staff from the South Ribble Community Leisure Trust on 1 April 2021 and has identified a liability
in relation to the related share of the pension deficit (£0.831m). This has been disclosed as non-adjusting post-balance
sheet event on the basis materiality.

in this area. We understand this is likely to be towards the end of September.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

G wal| epuaby



GG abed

Commercial in confidence

2. Financial Statements - Significant risks

Risks identified in our Audit Plan Commentary
Expenditure recognition— Governance Issues We have:

*  Completed more transactional testing through the elevation of risk on applicable categories of expenditure and creditor
During 2019-20 the Council completed investigations into balances

potential governance matters. The work was completed by the
Council’s Internal Audit team and it identified a number of
concerns around leadership, culture and adherence to policies
and procedures. Other work completed by Internal Audit
during the year, and subsequently reported to the Governance
Committee, has highlighted further issues including financial
procedures not being properly followed.

Given that the matters reported to the Governance Committee
have included several examples where expenditure has been
incurred without following proper procedures, there is an
increased risk of misstatement in the financial statements.

We therefore identified the impact of the reported governance
issues as an additional risk factor.

*  Reviewed listings of payments to suppliers to ensure there are no unusual transactions
*  Considered whether any of the findings from the investigati
[...]
nsider cautious

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. ® Light Purple We consider management’s process is appropriate and key assumptions are neither optimistic or cautious ™



o
jab)

Q
D
o)
O

Commercial in confidence

2. Financial Statements - other
communication requirements

We set out below details of
other matters which we, as
auditors, are required by
auditing standards and the
Code to communicate to
those charged with
governance.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Issue

Commentary

Matters in relation
to fraud

We have previously discussed the risk of fraud with the Governance Committee. We have not been made aware of
any incidents in the period and no other issues have been identified during the course of our audit procedures.

Matters in relation
to related parties

We are not aware of any related parties or related party transactions which have not been disclosed

Matters in relation
to laws and
regulations

You have not made us aware of any significant incidences of non-compliance with relevant laws and regulations
and we have not identified any incidences from our audit work.

Written
representations

A letter of representation has been requested from the Council, which is appended to this report.

Specific representations have been requested from management in respect of the significant assumptions used in
making accounting estimates for the Business rates appeal provision, consideration of assets not subject to
external valuation during the year and assessment of the pension fund deficit in relation to South Ribble
Community Leisure Trust.

G wal| epuaby




Commercial in confidence

2. Financial Statements - other
communication requirements

Issue Commentary

Confirmation We requested from management permission to send confirmation requests to the Council’s bankers. This
requests from permission was granted and the requests were sent and were returned with positive confirmation.

third parties

Accounting We have evaluated the appropriateness of the Council'
[...]
justments

We are required to report
all non trivial misstatements
to those charged with
governance, whether or not
the accounts have been
adjusted by management.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Impact of adjusted misstatements

All adjusted misstatements are set out in detail below along with the impact on the key statements and the reported net expenditure for the
year ending 31 March 2021.

Comprehensive Income and  Statement of Financial Impact on total net >
Detail Expenditure Statement £°000 Position £° 000 expenditure £°000 (e
Reclassification of Housing Benefit Income £189 - - CD
overpayments from Government Grants to ]
Fees, charges and other service income Income (£189) (@)
Additional Restrictions Grant Other service expenses £432 m

Income (£432) fc—Dl'

Employer pension contributions adjustment to - Pension liabilities £2,481 - 3
remove prepayment balance and reduce net
pension liability Prepayments (£2,481) U1
Overall impact £0 £0 £0

26



Commercial in confidence

A. Audit Adjustments

Impact of unadjusted misstatements
There are no unadjusted misstatements to report based on our audit work to date.
-

Impact of prior year unadjusted misstatements

The table below provides details of adjustments identified during the prior year audit which had not been made within the final set of 2019/20
financial statements

>
T o
g Comprehensive Q_)
I Income and Expenditure Statement of Financial Impact on total net Reason for
g Detail Statement £°000 Position £° 000 expenditure £°000 not adjusting i
iy D
Debtors (166) (166) Extrapolated
error 3
Overall impact £(166) £(166) o1

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 27



¢/ abed

Commercial in confidence

A. Audit Adjustments

We are required to report
all non trivial misstatements
to those charged with
governance, whether or not
the accounts have been
adjusted by management.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Impact of adjusted misstatements
We have not identified any audit adjustments.
Misclassification and disclosure chang
[...]

) abed

C. Audit opinion

Our audit opinion is included below.

Commercial in confidence

We anticipate we will provide the Council with an unmodified audit report.

Independent auditor's report to the members of South Ribble Borough Council

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion on financial statements

We have audited the financial statements of South Ribble Borough Council (the ‘Authority’) for the
year ended 31 March 2021, which comprise the Movement in Reserves Statement, the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow Statement,
the Collection Fund Statement and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of
significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their
preparation is applicable law and the CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on local authority accounting
in the United Kingdom 2020/21.

In our opinion, the financial statements:

. give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 2021 and of
its expenditure and income for the year then ended;

. have been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on
local authority accounting in the United Kingdom 2020/21; and

. have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK))
and applicable law, as required by the Code of Audit Practice (2020) (“the Code of Audit Practice”)
approved by the Comptroller and Auditor General. Our responsibilities under those standards are
further described in the ‘Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements’ section of
our report. We are independent of the Authority in accordance with the ethical requirements that are
relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Eth
[...]

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events
or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Authority’s ability to
continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are
authorised for issue.

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Chief Finance Officer’s use of the going
concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

The responsibilities of the Chief Finance Officer with respect to going concern are described in the
‘Responsibilities of the Authority, the Chief Finance Officer and Those Charged with Governance for the
financial statements’ section of this report.

Other information

The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the
information included in the Statement of Accounts, other than the financial statements, and our auditor’s

report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to
L]

the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion
thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial

statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we
identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine

whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other
information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of

the other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

© 202
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 27 July 2021 of Governance Committee
	4 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st August 2021
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Plan 21/22
	Appendix B Health and Wellbeing Campus Final Report
	Appendix C Neighbourhood Records Final Report
	Appendix D Wesley Street and Mckenzie Arms Report
	Appendix E Internal Audit Performance Indicators

	5 Audit Findings Report 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.png]South
Rlbble




4

	Minutes of

	Governance Committee

	Meeting date

	Wednesday, 29 September 2021

	Members present:
	Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, Margaret Smith, Alan Ogilvie, Angela Turner and Kath Unsworth


	Attended virtually: 
	Councillors Matthew Tomlinson and Carol Wooldridge, Matt Derrick (Grant Thornton PLC) and Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton PLC)


	Officers present:
	Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer), Dawn Highton (Shared Service Lead- Audit & Risk), Tony Furber (Principal Financial Accountant), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services), Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member Services Officer), Georgia Jones and Matt Derrick (Public Sector Audit Senior Manager)


	Other attendees:


	Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member (Strategy and Reform) and Leader of the Labour Group), Councillor Phil Smith (Deputy Leader of the Opposition and Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group) and Councillor Karen Walton (Leader of the Opposition and Leader of the Conservative Group) 




	Public:
	0


<AI1>

	18
	Apologies for absence



No apologies were received.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	19
	Declarations of Interest



There were no declarations of interest.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	20
	Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 27 July 2021 of Governance Committee



Resolved: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the meeting held, Tuesday 27 July 2021 were agreed as a correct record for signing by the Vice-Chair.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	21
	Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st August 2021



The Shared Service Lead (Audit and Risk) presented a report which advised the committee of the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plan from April 2021 to August 2021 and gave an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date. 

Members noted the information contained within the report relating to completed audits. It was advised that the Health and Wellbeing Campus report was appended to the report, having been presented in draft form in June 2020. Internal Audit had now reviewed all the evidence and re-drafted the report, although the findings were still the same the style in which the report had been presented has changed.

The Shared Service Lead (Audit and Risk) advised Members that the Internal Audit team were slightly below target in terms of their own performance indicators mainly due to the recruitment exercise taking longer than anticipated, although the team was now fully resourced. The service was also seeking reaccreditation of ISO9001 and are on track to be re-accredited in December 2021.

In response to a member enquiry, it was explained that when the plan is put together the service estimates how many days are needed to complete each audit. However, this can change dependant upon what is uncovered during the audit. 

Members sought clarification on the accuracy of data held by Neighbourhoods and asked what impact this would have on other services across the council. In response, the Shared Service Lead (Audit & Risk) explained that the review had taken place following a request from the Director who had concerns about the data within the system. However, progress had already been made to identify assets and improve records, the data would be ready to migrate to the new system by April 2022.

Resolved: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	22
	Audit Findings Report 2020/21



The Council’s External Auditors presented a report which sought to provide members with the Audit Findings for the year ending 31 March 2021. Members were advised that three adjustments to the Statement of Accounts had been identified, with a further adjustment provided in the supplementary agenda. Members noted that following completion of the Audit Findings Report further areas such as, exit packages and queries surrounding fees and debtors had now been resolved. The External Auditors were also working with Officers to resolve any outstanding queries.

Members sought clarification on pension liabilities and asked if the £236,000 underpayment of the estimated upfront payment of pension costs for 2020/21,

and the £831,000 pension liability following the transfer of staff from the South Ribble Community Leisure Trust (SRCLT,) would appear as an annual liability. In response, the External Auditor explained that the two issues were separate, and the £236,000 underpayment would not impact on the overall liability. Moving forwards the leisure centre liability would be part of that overall pension liability as the SRCLT staff would become council staff. The Director of Finance confirmed that provisions had been made for this within the relevant budget.

Members highlighted that the current letter of representation stated it would be approved on the 28 September 2021 and this would need amending to reflect the change in meeting date. The External Auditor confirmed they would re-issue the letter with the amended date and ensure all dates coincide for circulation.

Resolved: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	23
	Audited Statement Of Accounts 2020/21



The committee considered the report of the Director of Finance which presented the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 for approval. The Director of Finance explained that the committee had previously considered the unaudited statement of accounts in July 2021, this had been presented to the External Auditors and was back before committee for formal approval before the deadline of 30 September 2021. 

Amendments had been made to the statement of accounts since it was considered in July 2021 as part of the further review and audit concluded by Grant Thornton. These adjustments had been summarised earlier in the meeting by the External Auditors.

Members commented that it was pleasing to see the pension fund investment increase substantially from £90 million to £99 million.

In response to a query, the External Auditor provided that their opinion would be given on Value for Money at the end of December, the opinion on the statement of accounts would be issued within the next couple of weeks. The draft opinion within the Audit Findings Report 2020/21 states an unqualified opinion would be issued. If any material changes were identified after the meeting, then a further report would be brought back to the next committee meeting.

Resolved: (Unanimously)

That the committee

1. Approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 subject to any amendments which, in the opinion of the Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer), are minor in nature. Such amendments are to be defined as non-material to the financial position of the authority. The Chief Financial Officer will exercise this delegation in consultation with the Chair of Governance Committee. In the event the Chief Financial Officer is of the opinion the amendments are material to the financial position of the authority, Governance Committee will be reconvened to approve the new Statement of Accounts.


2. Considers and approves the letter of representation contained at Appendix B and authorise the Chief Financial Officer and the Chair of Governance Committee to sign the letter. 

</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Governance Committee Wednesday 29 September 2021
Governance Committee Wednesday 29 September 2021

